Northumbria Research Link
Citation:  Zhou,  Jian,  Zhang,  Dinghong,  Liu,  Yanghui,  Zhuo,  Fengling,  Qian,  Lirong,  Li,
Honglang, Fu, Yong Qing and Duan, Huigao (2022) Record-breaking Frequency of 44 GHz
Based  on  Higher  Order  Mode  of  Surface  Acoustic  Waves  with  LiNbO3/SiO2/SiC
Heterostructures. Engineering. ISSN 2095-8099 (In Press)
Published by: Elsevier
URL:  https://doi.org/10.1016/j.eng.2022.05.003
<https://doi.org/10.1016/j.eng.2022.05.003>

wave, and flexural plate‐wave ultrasonic gravimetric sensors. Applied Physics Letters
1989;54(20):1976-1978. https://doi.org/10.1063/1.101189
[6] Satzinger KJ, Zhong YP, Chang HS, et al. Quantum control of surface acoustic-wave
phonons. Nature 2018;563(7733):661-665. https://doi.org/10.1038/s41586-018-0719-5
[7] Munk D, Katzman M, Hen M, et al. Surface acoustic wave photonic devices in silicon on
insulator. Nat Commun 2019;10(1):4214. https://doi.org/10.1038/s41467-019-12157-x
[8] Chen Y, Shu Z, Zhang S, et al. Sub-10 nm fabrication: methods and applications.
International Journal of Extreme Manufacturing 2021;3(3). https://doi.org/10.1088/2631-
7990/ac087c
[9] Büyükköse S, Vratzov B, Ataç D, van der Veen J, Santos PV, van der Wiel WG. Ultrahigh-
frequency surface acoustic wave transducers on ZnO/SiO2/Si using nanoimprint
lithography. Nanotechnology 2012;23(31). http://iopscience.iop.org/0957-
4484/23/31/315303
[10] Mohammad MA, Chen X, Xie QY, et al. Super High Frequency Lithium Niobate Surface
Acoustic Wave Transducers up to 14 GHz. 2015 Ieee International Electron Devices
Meeting (Iedm). 2015. DOI: 10.1109/IEDM.2015.7409729
[11] Zheng J, Zhou J, Zeng P, et al. 30 GHz surface acoustic wave transducers with extremely
high mass sensitivity. Applied Physics Letters 2020;116(12).
[12] Fu S, Wang W, Qian L, et al. High-Frequency Surface Acoustic Wave Devices Based on
ZnO/SiC Layered Structure. IEEE Electron Device Letters 2019;40(1):103-106. DOI:
10.1109/LED.2018.2881467
[13] Hashimoto KY, Sato S, Teshigahara A, Nakamura T, Kano K. High-performance surface
acoustic wave resonators in the 1 to 3 GHz range using a ScAlN/6H-SiC structure. IEEE
Trans Ultrason Ferroelectr Freq Control 2013;60(3):637-642. DOI：
10.1109/TUFFC.2013.2606
[14] Luo JT, Zeng F, Pan F, et al. Filtering performance improvement in V-doped ZnO/diamond
surface acoustic wave filters. Applied Surface Science 2010;256(10):3081-3085.
DOI:10.1016/j.apsusc.2009.11.077
[15] Rodriguez-Madrid JG, Iriarte GF, Pedros J, Williams OA, Brink D, Calle F. Super-High-
Frequency SAW Resonators on AlN/Diamond. IEEE Electron Device Letters
2012;33(4):495-497. DOI：10.1109/LED.2012.2183851
[16] Zhou C, Yang Y, Jin H, et al. Surface acoustic wave resonators based on
(002)AlN/Pt/diamond/silicon layered structure. Thin Solid Films 2013;548:425-428.
[17] Wang L, Chen S, Zhang J, et al. High performance 33.7 GHz surface acoustic wave
nanotransducers based on AlScN/diamond/Si layered structures. Applied Physics Letters
2018;113(9). https://doi.org/10.1063/1.5046113
[18] Wang L, Chen S, Zhang J, et al. Enhanced performance of 17.7 GHz SAW devices based
on AlN/diamond/Si layered structure with embedded nanotransducer. Applied Physics
Letters 2017;111(25). https://doi.org/10.1063/1.5006884
[19] Zhou HY, Zhang SB, Li ZX, et al. Surface Wave and Lamb Wave Acoustic Devices on
Heterogenous Substrate for 5G Front-Ends. 2020 Ieee International Electron Devices
Meeting (Iedm). 2020. DOI: 10.1109/IEDM13553.2020.9372128
[20] Shen J, Fu S, Su R, et al. High-Performance Surface Acoustic Wave Devices Using
LiNbO3/SiO2/SiC Multilayered Substrates. IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and
Techniques 2021;69(8):3693-3705. DOI：10.1109/TMTT.2021.3077261
[21] K. Kamitani, M. Grimsditch, J. C. Nipko, C.-K. Loong, e MO. The elastic constants of
silicon carbide: A Brillouin-scattering study of 4H and 6H SiC single crystals. Journal of
Applied Physics 1997;82. http://dx.doi.org/10.1063/1.366100
[22] Cimalla V, Pezoldt J, Ambacher O. Group III nitride and SiC based MEMS and NEMS:

[29] Thomas S, Cole M, Villa-López FH, Gardner JW. High frequency surface acoustic wave
resonator-based sensor for particulate matter detection. Sensors and Actuators A: Physical
2016;244:138-145. http://dx.doi.org/doi:10.1016/j.sna.2016.04.003
[30] Kadota M, Yoneda T, Fujimoto K, Nakao T, Takata E. Resonator filters using shear
horizontal-type leaky surface acoustic wave consisting of heavy-metal electrode and quartz
substrate. Ieee Transactions on Ultrasonics Ferroelectrics and Frequency Control
2004;51(2):202-210. DOI：10.1109/tuffc.2004.1295395
[31] Hsu-Cheng O, Zaghloul M. Synchronous One-Pole LiNbO3 Surface Acoustic Wave Mass
Sensors. IEEE Electron Device Letters 2010;31(5):518-520. DOI：
10.1109/LED.2010.2043636
[32] Ten ST, Hashim U, Gopinath SCB, et al. Highly sensitive Escherichia coli shear horizontal
surface acoustic wave biosensor with silicon dioxide nanostructures. Biosens Bioelectron
2017;93:146-154. http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.bios.2016.09.035
[33] Kuo FY, Wei HL, Yao DJ. PM2.5 Detection by Cyclone Separator Combined with SH-
SAW Sensor. 2017 Ieee 12th International Conference on Nano/Micro Engineered and
Molecular Systems (Nems). 2017:248-251. DOI: 10.1109/NEMS.2017.8017017.
[34] Ma W, Tang S, Wei Y, Xie G. Simple biosensing method to detect DMMP based on QCM
transducer and acetylcholine esterase sensitive film. Micro & Nano Letters
2017;12(2):113-116. DOI: 10.1049/mnl.2016.0497
[35] Huang XH, Pan W, Hu JG, Bai QS. The Exploration and Confirmation of the Maximum
Mass Sensitivity of Quartz Crystal Microbalance. IEEE Trans Ultrason Ferroelectr Freq
Control 2018;65(10):1888-1892. DOI: 10.1109/TUFFC.2018.2860597
[36] Pan W, Huang X, Chen Q. Uniformization of Mass Sensitivity Distribution of Silver
Electrode QCM. IEEE Trans Ultrason Ferroelectr Freq Control 2020;67(9):1953-1956.
DOI：10.1109/TUFFC.2020.3008790